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September 18, 1997

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Site Characterization Activities at 845 Pacific Avenue in Alameda, California (HK2 Project
97-0154)

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is our report summarizing the site characterization activities performed at 845 Pacific
Avenue in Alameda, California.

Please call if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

HK2, Inc/SEMCO

éé E%ano, RG

Senior Geologist

cc: Mr. William Sheehan
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of site characterization activities performed in May 1997 at the
residence at 845 Pacific Avenue in Alameda, California. The site location is shown in Figure 1.
Figure 2 is a site plan. The investigation was requested by Ms. Juliet Shin of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in her letter dated October 1, 1996. The work plan for
these activities was prepared by HK2 on March 21, 1997, and approved by Ms. Shin on
March 27, 1997. An addendum to the work plan was issued by HK2 on April 8, 1997, and
verbally approved by Ms. Shin the same day. Appendix A contains a copy of Ms. Shin’s letters
and the addendum.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is owned by Mr. William Sheehan. It is a residence located on the northwest comer of o™
Street and Pacific Avenue, approximately 0.6 mile northeast of San Francisco Bay (see Figure 1),
and approximately 15 feet above mean sea level (National Geodetic Vertical Datum, 1929). Itis
in the west-central portion of the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin (California Regional Water
Quality Control Board [CRWQCB], 1995) and is underlain by imported fill soils, Quaternary
beach and dune sand deposits, and possibly saline marsh deposits (predominantly mud) deposited
on the Jurassic Cretaceous rocks of the Franciscan Complex (California Department of
Conservation, 1990; United States Geological Survey, 1993).

BACKGROUND

In September 1996, HK2 removed one 120 gallon underground gasoline storage tank (UST) and
one 750 gallon heating oil UST from the site. The concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in the
soil sample collected beneath the former gasoline tank was below the laboratory reporting limit
(0.5 mg/kg for TPH-G and <0.010 mg/kg for BTEX). However, soil sample collected beneath
the former heating oil tank contained up to 800 mg/kg TPH as diesel (TPH-D), 3.6 mg/kg
benzene, 2.5 mg/kg toluene, 2.0 mg/kg ethylbenzene, and 13 mg/kg total xylenes. Details are in
the Tank Removal Reports prepared by HK2 on October 2 and 10, 1996.

Based on the BTEX concentrations measured in the soil samples collected beneath the heating oil
tank, the ACHCSA requested further assessment. Mr. Sheehan contracted HK2 to perform the
assessment. HK2’s investigation is summarized below,

CURRENT INVESTIGATION

On May 13 and 14, 1997, HK2 drilled five 2-inch-diameter percussion borings (B-1 through B-5;
Figure 2) to 15 feet below grade (fbg) to evaluate the extent of hydrocarbons encountered
beneath the heating oil UST. The location of these borings is shown on Figure 2. The borings



were drilled in accordance with the ACHCSA approved work plan dated March 21, 1997, and
our addendum dated April 8, 1997 except B-1 was moved because hydrocarbons were
encountered in B-4. Our general field procedures are in Appendix A. A copy of Zone 7 Water
Agency Drilling Permit 97267, City of Alameda Excavation Permit EX97-006, Encroachment
Permit EN97-061, and the boring logs are in Appendix A.

Eighteen soil samples were collected with a split-spoon sample. North State Environmental
(NSE; a California certified laboratory) analyzed seven of the samples for TPH-D and TPH-G
(Modified EPA Method 8015), BTEX (EPA Method 8020), and methyl-tertiary-buty! ether
(MTBE; EPA Method 8020). Based on the laboratory results, NSE analyzed two additional
samples for TPH-D. One soil sample was submitted to Cooper Testing Laboratory for grain size
(ASTM D-1140) and organic content (ASTM D-2974) analysis. The laboratory results of the
hydrocarbon analyses are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory reports and chain of
custody records are in Appendix B. The estimated lateral extent of hydrocarbon-affected soil is

shown in Figure 3.

When sampling activities were completed, HK2 removed the drilling rod from the boring and
installed 15 feet of 0.75-inch-diameter PVC pipe, the lower 10 feet of which contained
0.010-inch-wide slots. A stainless steel bailer was then lowered down the PVC pipe to collect
groundwater samples. The samples were submitted to NSE for analysis of TPH-G, TPH-D,
BTEX, and MTBE. A sample from B-4 was additionally analyzed for total dissolved solids
(TDS; EPA Method 160.1). The laboratory results are listed in Table 2. The laboratory report
and chain of custody record is in Appendix B.

On May 14, 1997, after groundwater sampling activities were completed, HK2 surveyed the top
of the PVC casing in each boring and measured depth to groundwater from the top of each
casing. Figure 4 is a groundwater elevation contour map based on the monitoring data. The
survey was referenced to the top of a garage support footing west of the former gasaline tank
cavity. The elevation of the Bench Mark was arbitrarily set at 15 feet above mean sea level.
When surveying and fluid level monitoring activities were completed the PVC pipe was removed
and the borings were backfilled with neat cement.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

On May 14, 1997, HK2 transported the equipment wash and rinse water (approximately five
gallons) to a 55-gallon drum at 510 Lincoln Avenue in Alameda, California, another LOP site
owned by Mr. Sheehan. On July 10, 1997, HK2 poured the drummed water into an undeveloped
planter at 510 Lincoln Avenue as approved by Mr. Rico Duazo of the San Francisco Bay Region
of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board. No soil cuttings were generated during
the assessment and all soil samples were disposed of by the laboratory.



FINDINGS

The site is in the west-central portion of the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin. Groundwater
in this Basin is designated beneficial for municipal, industrial, and agricultural uses. Depth to
groundwater is approximately 9 to 10 fbg. Groundwater gradient was directed toward the
north at approximately 0.017 foot per foot. No water wells are within 1,000 feet of the site
according to the County of Alameda Public Works Agency.

Fine to medium grained sand was the predominant lithology encountered from grade to
approximately 15 fbg (the maximum depth of drilling).

TPH-D concentrations up to 9,200 mg/kg were measured in seil samples collected from
Borings B-3 and B-4. Soil samples collected from B-1, B-2, and B~5 contained up to 2 mg/kg
TPH-D. The benzene and MTBE concentration in the samples analyzed from B-1 through
B-5 was below the laboratory reporting limit (0.005 mg/kg).

Laboratory analysis of a soil sample collected from Boring B-5 at 5 fbg indicated it was a sand
with 11.9% fines (mostly clay) with an organic content of 1.8%.

The TPH-D concentration in water samples collected from Borings B-3 through B-5 ranged
from 65,000 ug/l (B-5) to 430,000 ug/l (B-4). The dissolved-phase TPH-D concentration in
B-1 and B2 was <50 ug/l and 2,000 ug/l, respectively. Dissolved-phase benzene
concentrations were <0.5 ug/l in B-2 and B-3, 2 ug/l in B-1 and B-5, and 35 ug/l in B-4.
Dissolved-phase MTBE was below the laboratory reporting limit (0.5 ug/l) except in B-3
(27 ug/l). The TDS concentration in B-4 was 594 mg/l.

The dissolved-phase benzene concentration in B-4 exceeds the 10 residential use Risk Based
Screening Level (RBSL) for groundwater ingestion listed in Designation E-1739 published by
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM). The concentration of benzene in soil
and in the groundwater samples collected from the other borings does not exceed the
10 RBSL for any other exposure pathway listed in Designation E-1739.

A sheen was observed on water flowing from soil samples collected beneath the water table in
Boring B-4.

The laboratory report suggests gasoline range hydrocarbons were encountered in mahy soil
and groundwater samples. However, chramatogram analysis performed by the laboratory
indicates the TPH-G values reported represent the lighter end of diesel fisel and not gasoline.
A letter from the laboratory explaining this issue is included in Appendix B.



CONCLUSIONS

¢ Soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former heating oil tank have been affected by diesel
range hydrocarbons based on the laboratory results of soil and groundwater sample analyses.

¢ The lateral and vertical extent of diesel-affected soil has not been adequately assessed west,
northwest, and northeast of the former heating oil tank.

o The lateral extent of dissolved-phase benzene and TPH-D has not been adequately assessed
northwest and northeast of the former heating oil tank.

LIMATATIONS AND CERTIFICATION

The activities summarized in this report have been conducted in accordance with current practice
and the standard of care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this
area. No warranty, express or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional
opinions presented in this report. The conclusions are based solely upon an interpretation of the
observed conditions. If actual conditions differ from those described in this report, our office
should be notified and additional recommendations, if necessary, will be provided.

HK2, Inc./SEMCO

Keith B. Craig
Project Manager

Deno G<¥anc, RG 6
Sentor Geologist

97-0154.8C
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Table 1
Laboratory Results of Soil Sample Analyses
845 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, Ca
Boring Depth | TPH-D | TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total MTBE
(fogy | (mg/kg) | (mghkg) | (mgkg) | (mgke) (mg/kg) Xylenes | (mgkg)
(mg/kg)
B-1 6.0 2 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
9.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-2 3.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6.0 ND 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
B-3 9.0 9,200 12 ND 0.008 0.024 0,043 ND
11.0 5,700 - - ~ - - -
B4 2.0 4,100 12 ND 0.007 0.025 0.014 ND
11.0 9,200 -~ — - - - -
B-5 8.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Laberatory Reporting 1.0 0.5 0.003 0.005 0.005 0.010 0.005
Limit
Table 2
Laboratery Results of Groundwater Sample Analyses
845 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, Ca
Boring TPH-D | TPH-G | Bemzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes | MIBE TDS
(ug/h | (ug/y | (ug/h (ug/) ug/) (ug/ly (ug/D (mg/)
B-1 ND ND 2 2 3 9 ND --
B-2 2,000 360 ND ND 1 15 ND -
B-3 81,000 | 3,200 ND ND 3 6 ND -
B-4 430,000 | 6,100 33 ND 27 160 ND 594
B-5 65,000 3,100 2 0.5 19 34 27 -
Lab 50 50 0.5 05 0.5 10 0.5 1
Reporting
Limit
Note: TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-G = Total petroleym hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl-testiary-butyl cther
™S = Total Dissolved Solids
fbg = Feet below grade
mgkg = milligrams per kilogram
uwgfl = micrograms per liter
mgl = milligrams per liter
- = Sample not analtyzed for this constituent
ND = Concentration less than laboratory reporting limit




APPENDIX A

CORRESPONDENCE, GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES, PERMITS,
AND BORING LOGS
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LAMEDA COUNTY
EALTH CARE SERVICES 7
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
Qctober 1, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT_ION {LOP}
William & Ed Sheehan e by e 20
1236 Bay St. (510) 567-6700
Alameda, CA. 94501 ‘ FAX (510) 337-9335
STID 6063

-------’

Re: Investigations at 845 Pacific Avenue, Alameda, California 94501

Dear William & Ed Sheehas,

In September 1996, two underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the above site:
one 750-gallon heating oil UST and one 120-gallon gasoline UST. The one soil sample
collected from beneath the gasoline UST was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), total lead, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). The
two soil samples collected from beneath the heating oil UST were analyzed for TPH as diesel
(TPHd), BTEX, and heavy metals. Analysis of the soil sample collected from beneath the
gasoline UST only identified lead at 25 parts per million (ppm) which is below human health
protective threshold levels. Analysis of soil samples collected from beneath the heating oil UST
identified up to 800 ppm TPHd, 3.6ppm benzene, 2.5ppm toluene, 2.0ppm ethylbenzene, and
13ppm total xylenes. The metal concentrations identified in these samples were all below human

health protective threshold levels.

The elevated levels of BTEX identified in the soil samples collected from the 7 50-galton heating
0il UST pit are generally not associated with heating oil, and raises some questions as to
whether the 750-gallon UST may have been used for other purposes, such as the storage of
gasoline, Additionally, the levels of benzene identified in the soil samples collected from the
750-gallon UST pit exceed the human health protective levels listed in the Tier 1 table of the
American Society for Testing and Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective Action guidelines (ASTM

RBCA,; Designation: E 1739-95).

Based on the above information, additional soil and groundwater investigations will be required
at this site, per Article 11, Title 23 California Code of Regulations, and the attached Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) interim guidelines. This office is requesting that you
submit a workplan addressing the delineation of the extent and severity of the observed soil
contamination, and investigations to determine whether groundwater beneath the site has been
impacted. Based on the results of further characterization of soil and groundwater
contamination at the site, and on any potential remediation employed at the site, this office may
be requesting that a risk assessment be conducted to determine whether any remaining soil or
groundwater contaminant concentrations may pose a risk to human health. The workplan should



William & Ed Sheehan
Re: 845 Pacific Ave.
Qctober 1, 1996

Page 2 of 3

be submitted to this office within 60 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by November 27,
1996).

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight will
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits,
however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,
Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined,
following the completion of the initial assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to

ground water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are required to obtain professional services
of a reputable environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal
of a California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil
Engineer.

Per our earlier conversations, the State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund available to sites to assist in investigations and
cleanup. This office encourages you to look into applying to this fund. The address and phone
number of the trust fund is:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program
2014 T Street, Ste 130
P.0.Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
(916) 227-4307

Any questions regarding the State Trust Fund should be directed to Cheryl Gordon at (916)227-
4539, You can contact me with any other questions at (510) 567-6763.
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William & Ed Sheehan
Re: 845 Pacific Ave.
October 1, 1996

Page 3 of 3

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc:  *Mark Dysert /
K2, Inc./SEMCO
1751 Leslie St.
San Mateo, CA 94402

Acting Chief



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 27, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-6577

Mr. William & Ed Sheehan (510) 567-6700
1236 Bay St. FAX (510) 337-9335
Alameda, CA 94501

STID 6063

Re: Workplan for investigations at 845 Pacific Avenue, Alameda, California 94501

Dear William & Ed Sheehan,

This office has reviewed SEMCO/HK,, Inc.’s (SEMCO) workplan, dated March 21, 1997, for
the above site. This workplan is acceptable to this office. Please be reminded that if sampling of
the proposed borings does not adequately characterize the extent of the contamination or
determine whether the plume is still migrating, per the attached Regional Water Quality Control
Board’s interim guidelines, further characterization, possibly involving the installation of
permanent monitoring wells, will be required. Any subsequent investigations may also involve a
well survey for potential drinking water wells and a human health risk assessment.

Per the workplan, field work shall commence within 30 days of the date of this letter. A report -
documenting the work should be submitted to this office within 45 days after completion of field

activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: ,.DenoG. Milano
SEMCO/HK2, Inc.

1751 Leslie Street
San Mateo, CA 94402

Acting Chief
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SEMCO/HKz Inc.

1751 LESLIE STREET ® SAN MATEO, CA 94402 » (415) 572-8033 e (415) 572-9734 FAX
GENERAL ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS LICENSE No. 719103 (A, B, C57, C61-D40, HAZ, ASB

April 8, 1997

Ms. Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Addendum to Work Plan for Residence at 845 Pacific Avenue, Alameda, California
(SEMCO Project 97-0154)

Dear Ms. Shin:

This is an addendum to the March 21, 1997, work plan for the residence at 845 Pacific Avenue in
Alameda, California. The work plan was approved in your letter dated March 27, 1997. However,
SEMCO plans the following modifications because power lines are 20 to 25 feet above the location
of the proposed borings.

PLANNED MODIFICATIONS

. Use a SIMCO EarthProbe to drill the five borings instead of a hollow-stem auger drilling rig
(less mast height).

. Substitute grain size distribution for bulk density and porosity testing because the integrity
of samples collected by the EarthProbe is not sufficient to accurately measure soil bulk density
and porosity.

All other work will be as outlined in the work plan. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

g

’%,\@
. S OF CALY
ce: Mr.William Sheehan . ——-

57-0154.WP2



GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

SOIL SAMPLING

The SIMCO Earthprobe 200 can percussion drill a 2.5-inch-diameter boring or, with the rotary drive
attachment, rotary drill a 6-inch-diameter boring. Soil samples are collected by hydraulically
hammering a 2-foot-long, 1-inch-inner-diameter split-spoon sampler that contains a hollow acetate
tube. The acetate tube is removed from the sampler, cut, and the open ends covered with Teflon tape
and plastic caps. The date, project number, and sample identification number are written on the tube,
then the sample is placed in an ice chest chilled to approximately 4° C. The same information is also
recorded on a chain of custody form. The remaining soil in the split-spoon sampler is screened by
an organic vapor analyzer and described using the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil samples
are collected at a minimum frequency of once every 5 feet, but may also be collected at changes in
lithology or within the capillary fringe. Drilling rods, augers, and samplers are cleaned in a hot water
pressure washer or cleaned with a phosphate free TSP solution and rinsed with water prior to drilling
each boring or collecting each sample.

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Fluid-levels in monitoring wells are measured using an electronic probe or fiberglass tape coated with
pastes that indicate the presence of water or free product. Depth to fluid is measured from the top
of the well casing which is typically surveyed to a local Bench Mark.

Monitoring wells are purged of groundwater in accordance with the guidelines established by the lead
agency. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after one well or one well
and annular sand pack volume of water has been removed, and every % volume thereafier. Purging
is considered complete when these measurements vary by less than 10% from the previous
measurements, the well does not recharge to 80% of its pre-purged volume within two hours, or
when three well casing or borehole volumes of fluid have been removed. The purged water is either
pumped directly into a vacuum truck or into labeled drums which are temporarily stored onsite.

Groundwater samples are collected immediately after purging is terminated. The samples are
generally collected by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable Teflon bailer into the well to just below the
water level. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to zero-
headspace 40-milliliter or 1-liter glass containers fitted with Teflon-lined caps. The project and
sample number, date of collection, and sampler’s initials are written on each sample and the chain of
custody record. The samples are placed in an ice chest and kept chilled to approximately 4° C until
they are delivered to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.



WASTE GENERATION AND DISPOSAL

Well purge water and equipment wash and rinse water is pumped into a vacuum truck or temporarily
stored onsite in labeled 55-gallon drums. The label indicates drum contents, accumulation date,
consultant, consultant phone number, and site address. The fluid in the drums is either discharged
to the sewer (as permitted by the local wastewater agency) or transported to an appropriate disposal
facility following receipt of analytical results. A copy of each waste manifest is submitted to the lead
regulatory agency.
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Jsmada County Ordinance Na. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S
l SIGNATURE

Municipal [ Irrigation |
Industria! G Other 0
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary [ AirRotary O  Auger
Cabla O Qther B Percosy ) o MW

o 2S5 7

{FOR OFFICE USE!

PERMIT NUMBER 37267

WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmit Requiremants Apply

GENERAL
A parmit application should be submittad so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposad starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the ariginal Department of Water Rescurces Watar Wall
Driilers Report or aquivalent for waeil projects, or drilling logs
and location skatch for geotechnical projects.

Parmit is void if project not bagun within 90 days of approvat
date.

8. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surfacs seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
placad by tremie. v

2. Minimum seal depth is BO feet for municipal and industrial
wells or 20 faet for domaestic and irrigation waells unless a
lesser depth is specially approved,

c. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thicknass is two inches of cemant grout
placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth for manitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

GEQTECHNICAL. Backfiil bore hole with compactad cuttings or

heavy bantonite and uppar two faat with compactad materiai, In

areas of known or suspectad contamination, tramied cemaent
grout shall ba usad in place of compacted cuttings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above ancde zone with concrete placad by

tremie.

F. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Surface Saal Depth A 8, ttinbar___,ﬁ'__
Wf/& W:“ b‘i CQQ_@‘ ""LU’ :svw—r/&‘-ﬁ-i‘ .
GEOTECHGICAL :RQJECT’S 1 o
Number of Borings S Maximum
Hola Diametar LS in. Depth __ (S ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE___ Mo L I199F
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE _WMevsy ., 1§ F

ﬂ Wyman Hong

Approved %ﬂéﬂ %?{M;Dm 30 Apr 97

101886
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CITYy OF ALAMEDA EXCAVATION PERMIT Parmit No: EX$Z-0Us
EMGINEER MG OFF ICE . STaTLUS: CUMPLETE
2250 Central Ave., Room 2%0 Applied T B4s28737
Rlameda, CH ?4501 P43-4614 or J4B-4518 Approwvead Poussn2o97
JI3B ADDRESS 1 Bas PACIFIC AVR

Parcel number 1 073 -040%-022-03

OWNER i SHEEHAN WILLIAM J & REMEE b

1236 BAay ST
ALAMEDA CA 924501
APPL ICaNT o HKZ INC DB SEMCO
1791 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATED,CA 94402
415-672-80133
JOB DESCRIPTIOM: SOIL SAMPLES
Projact Desc. : SO{L SMAPLES
CUMTRAICTOR 1 HK2 INC DBAR SEMCO Lim., 12 2L7FL03 41B.572-8033
17% 1 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATED,CA 34402

Fas deacriptinon nits Feaslnit Exit Fee {ata
FILING FEE (EMTER "Y" If YES) 33,00 Y
EXTAVATION PERMIT FEE. . ..o v v > £1.51 FL.51
FoTAL FLl.51

l . Fees Rejuired e i Faas Lollacted & Lraaits o
Account Mo, Resmipt Mo, Date Faymeant
NgL-209-4210-3370 ReF1922 Dgr 29,97 5L.%1
QO1-300-42410-374% R2701922 N4 2897 12,71
HAL-300-4240-3720 R?201a22 Qar2gres PRI
3L0-300-9409-3290 Re-QLg22 Q& 28797 §.1a
QUL-300-aZapg-37%2 ReF01g22 B 28,97 4. 06

Fees:! 31.%1
Ad justmants: .00 Toral LCredits: .34
Total Fses: 31.%1 Total Paumants: 31.%1
Balancs [Que: . 34

Call 7489-4614 OR 7438-4513 FUOR INMSPECT [N,

FEEEELEEELEE R LR b R B R R R

NOTE: ALl CONSTRUCTIONM WITHIN THE PUSLIC RIGHT OF WAy MUST HAUE BARRICADES
WITH FLASHERS FOR NIGBHT TIME PROTECTION.

THIS [S T CERTIFY THAT THE ABAUE WORK HAS BEEM COMPLETED TO MY
SATISFACTION AND APPROVAL.

Date

INSPECTOR

CALL 748-46t4 DR P48-45138 FOR INSPECTIUN
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C1TY DF ALAMEDA ENCROACHMEMT PERM Parmit Noi: EM97P-04&L

. ENGIMEERIMG AFF{CE STATWS: PENDIME:
2250 Central Ave., Room 2%0 fppliad Ds-28-97
Alameda, Ch 94501 748~-4614 or  T43-4518 PFpproved :

l JuE ADURESS ¢ 945 PACIFIC ALk
Parcel number Q73 -0au9-022-03

l CIWMER SHEEHAN WILLIAM J & REMNEE 3

1236 8nY 3T
ALAMEDR CR 94501
APPLICAMT 1 HK2 INC DBBa SEMEO
l 1751 LESLIE STREET
SaN MATED,CA Pa4102
415-8572-.8033

l Repatir Order # : a NON-METERED SPAQCEES
Froject Desc. 4 MNONM-METERED SPRIZES
CONTRAL TOR 1 HiK2 INC DBA SEMCE L 2193 415-HPE-F033

1761 LESILIE STREET
I SAN MATED,Ca 744102
Fee description Writos FresUnit vt fze Data
l FERMIT SILING Fik 1.ogy UL 07
- NUM-METERED SPACES 4,04 4.0
SN PEARK NG S HIENS 3.U0 3.0n
l * Fees Fequirad * e >k Fems Zallected 4 Lradiis o
Accourt Mo, Racsipt Mo Datw FPaumznt
UNL-20G-4240-3305 g2 LR 5,09
' BOL-300~4210-3341 RPAJ1324 B2 os 4. 00
ILU-200-Ranw-I7% REZOZL2U I H 2.9
TOTALL THIS DRTE AL 3.
l Feas: AU 0
Ad justments: .8y Tatal Creditss .04
Total Faea: 42, 0u Total Pavumerts: 12,00

l talance Ous: .40

l #edp] | TREMOH WURK MUST BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO BRUREF[LL»*

l FORMS MUST BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO CONCRETE POUR.

CaLl Z48-46la DR Z4B3-45183 FOR INSPCCOTION.
l NOTE:  all CONSTRUCTION WITHIM THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST HAVE BARRICAOES
WITH FLASHERS FOR NIGHT TIME PROTECTIOM.

. Contractor's "NAME AND DRTE" to be impressed 1n all concrats work,
THIZ IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE WOIRK HAS BEEN COMPLETED TO MY
SATISFACTION AML ARPROVAL .

' Date

INSPELCTOR
' CALL 733-asl4 DR 743-4513 FOR INSPECTIEN FORP FORMS aMD aFTER

CIEMPLET (0N,

[l ] onl b I B T il Winl Tl Tl SN (ol e s RS s T Wit el RN T T8 1 [ 0

[NSPELCTION MUST BE
T IS Tosyleis 2

MRE BEFORFE DERPSSIT
e =l

CaN BE

SNETTIITE ST S1ea



Bori
Depth | Recovery/ | Blow | USCS Description Ba cli{uf;%
(Feet) | Sample ID |Counts| Soil Type Detail
. Grab | \ya | ML | Dry, Moderate Brown, Sandy SILT
Sample ¥ ? Y
— 5 B-1-5.0 Sp Moist, moderate brown, fine to medium grained 3&»
SAND Neat
B-1-6.0 Bluish gray layer at approximately Cement
- 6.5 feet
B B-1-5.0 Groundwater encountered at 9.0 feet
— 10
B-1-10.5
— 15
20
BORING NUMBER: B-1 REMARKS
LOCATION: 845 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, California ] .
Boring Terminated at 15 Feet
N/A = Not Applicable
PROJECT NUMBER: 97-0154
CONTRACTOR: HK2/SEMCO
DRILLING METHOD: Percussion
DRILLING DATE: May 14, 1997
LOGGED BY: Keith B. Craig




Boring
Depth | Recovery/ | Blow | USCS i
. t!
(Feet) | Sample ID |Counts| Soil Type Description B;:l;f;lll l
Asphalt
B Grab X
Sample N/A SP Dry, moderate brown SAND with a trace
! amount of gravel and clay gravel and clay
I] B-2-4.5 Sp Dry to Moist, moderate brown,
— 5 medium grained SAND
i NR Neat
Cement
B-2-8.5 Moist to saturated, moderate brown, medium
SP grained SAND

— 10
o B-2-11.0 Groundwater encountered at 11.0 feet
— 15
—20

BORING NUMBER: B2 REMARKS

LOCATION: 845 Pacific Avenue Boring Terminated at 14 Feet

Alameda, California N/A = Not Applicable
NR = No Sample Recovered

PROJECT NUMBER: 97-0154

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2/SEMCO

DRILLING METHOD: Percussion

DRILLING DATE: May 13, 1997

LOGGED BY: Keith B. Craig




Boring

Depth | Recovery/ | Blow | USCS Descripti

(Feet) | Sample ID |Counts| Soil Type eseription BDaZI::;I: !
. Grab | /0 Sp Dry, moderate brown SAND

Sample
5 B-3-5.0 Sp Moist, moderate brown, fine to medium
' grained SAND
| Neat
Cement
Moist to saturated, moderate brown to

i B-3-9.0 sp greenish gray, medium grained SAND
10 Groundwater encountered at 8.5 feet
- B-3-11.0
— 15
—20

BORING NUMBER: B-3 REMARKS

LOCATION: 845 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, California Boring Terminated at 14.0 Feet
N/A = Not Applicable

PROJECT NUMBER: 97-0154

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2/SEMCO

DRILLING METHOD: Percussion

DRILLING DATE: May 13, 1997

LOGGED BY: Keith B. Craig




Boring
Depth | Recovery/ | Blow ‘ZISCS Description Backfill
(Feet) | Sample ID |Counts| Soil Type Detail
Asphalt
i Grab
Sample N/A ML Dry, moderate brown SILT
— 5 B4-5.0 SP Moist, moderate brown SAND
Color becomes bluish gray at 6.0 feet Neat
r Cement
B-4-8.0 op | Wet, bluish gray SAND
L 10 Groundwater encountered at 8.5 feet
- NE
i B-4-12.0
- SP Wet, Bluish gray SAND
— 15
e 20
BORING NUMBER: B-4 REMARKS
LOCATION: ‘
845 P;cizlﬁc Ayfenuc? Boring Terminated at 14.0 Feet
Alameds, California N/A = Not Applicable
PROJECT NUMBER: 97-0154 NR = No Sample Recovered
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2/SEMCO
DRILLING METHOD: Percussion
DRILLING DATE: May 13, 1997
LOGGED BY: Keith B. Craig




Boring
Depth | Recovery/ | Blow | tgls;:s Description Backfill
(Feet) | Sample ID |Counts| w01l 1ype Detail
Asphalt and Baserock Asphalt
R Grab
Sample N/A | gp-sc Dry, moderate brown SAND with clay
8 /
— 5 B-5-5.0
SP-SC | Moist, moderate brown SAND with clay Neat
i B-5-6.0 Cement
= B-5-7.0
Wet, moderate brown, fine-grained SAND
- B-5-9.0 SP
0 Groundwater encountered at 9.0 feet
- B-5-11.0
- 15
20
BORING NUMBER: B-5 REMARKS
LOCATION: ;
T f::s PaslﬁcCAl‘v; e Boring Terminated at 15.0 Feet
ameca, Lallforma N/A = Not Applicable
PROJECT NUMBER: 97-0154
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2/SEMCO
DRILLING METHOD: Percussion
DRILLING DATE: May 14, 1997
LOGGED BY: Keith B. Craig




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS, CHAIN OF CUSTUDY RECORDS,
AND LETTER FROM NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL



1

North State Environmental

Chemicat Waste Disposal - Trucking + Consulting

)

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab Number: 97-414
Client: Semco HK2
Project: 845 Pacific, Alameda

l Date Reported: 06/04/97

HOLD
l Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
MTBE, Toluene, Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8
Total Disclved Solids By Method 160.1
l Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
Analvyte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 97-414-02 Client ID: B-2-8.5 SOIL
Benzene 8020 ND 05/13/97 05/23/97
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
lMTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Diesel 8015M ND 05/23/97
Gasoline 8015M ND 05/23/97
'Sample: 97-414~05 Client ID: B-4-8.0 SOIL
Benzene 8020 ND 05/13/97 05/23/97
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.025 mg/Kg
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 0.007 mg/Kg
Xylenes 8020 0.14 mg/Kg
Diesel 8015M 4100 mg/Kg . 05/23/97

Gasoline 8015M 12 mg/Kg 05/23/97

Page

P.O.Box 5624 » South $an Francisce, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



&Q North State Environmental
Chemicat Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

i
i
i CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
i
i

Lab Number: 97-414
Client: Semco HEKZ2
Proiject: 845 Pacific, Alameda

l Date Reported: 06/04/97

HOLD
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
l MTBE, Toluene, Benzene, Ethylbenzene and ¥Xylenes by Method 8§
Total Disclved Solids By Method 16C.1
' Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 97-414~07 Client ID: B-4-11.0 SOIL
Iﬁesel 8015M 5200 mg/Kg 05/13/97 05/29/97
Sample: 97-414-08 Client ID: B-3~6.0 SOIL
'GTasoline 80L5M 1.2 mg/Kg 05/13/97 05/23/97
Benzene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
TBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
yienes 8020 ND
Diesel 8015M ND 05/23/97
l?mple: 97-414-09 Client ID: B-3-9.0 SOIL
enzene 8020 ND 05/13/97 05/23/97
thylbenzene 8020 0.024 mg/Kg
TBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 0.008 mg/Kg
Xylenes 8020 0.045 mg/Kg
.Diesel 8015M 9200 mg/Kg 05/23/97
Gasoline 8015M 12 mg/Kg 05/23/97

' Page

I P.O.Box 5624 » South San Francisco, California 94083 +» 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



@ North State Environmental
Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

l CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Lab Number: 97-414
Client: Semco HKZ
Project: 845 Pacific, Alameda

l Date Reported: 06/04/97

HOLD
' Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
MTBE, Toluene, Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8
Total Disolved Solids By Method 160.1
l Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
Analyte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 97-414-10 Client ID: B-3-11.0 SOIL
Diesel 8015M 5700 mg/Kg 05/13/97 05/29/97
Sample: 97-414-11 Client ID: B-1-6.0 SOIL
Benzene 8020 ND 05/14/97 05/23/97
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Diesel 8015M 2 mg/Kg 05/23/97
Gasoline 8015M 1.3 mg/Kg 05/13/97 05/23/97
Sample: 97-414-12 Client ID: B-1-9.0 SCIL
Benzene 8020 ND 05/14/97 05/23/97
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
TBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Diesel BO15M ND 05/23/97
Gasoline 8015M ND 05/23/97

l Page

l P.O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 + 415.588-2838 FAX 588-1950



& North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consuiting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab Number: 97-414
Client: Semco HKZ2
I Project: 845 Pacific, Alameda

' Date Reported: 06/04/97

HOLD
l Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
MTBE, Toluene, Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8

Total Disolved Solids By Method 160.1
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 97-414-15 Client ID: B-5~8.0 SOIL
Benzene 8020 ND 05/14/97 05/23/97
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

lMTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Diesel 8015M ND 05/23/97
Gasoline 8015M ND 05/23/97
Sample: 97-414-18 Client ID: B-1-W WATER
Gasoline 8015M ND 05/20/97 05/23/97
Benzene 8020 2 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 8020 3 ug/L
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 2 ug/L

lelenes 8020 9 ug/L
Diesel 8015M ND 05/23/97

Page

P.O.Box 5624 +» South San Francisco, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-193¢0



' y Q North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Dispasal « Trucking * Consuniting

' CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
l Lab Number: 97-414

Client: Senmco HK2

Project: 845 Pacific, Alameda

l Date Reported: 06/04/97

HOLD

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M

MTBE, Toluene, Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8
Total Disolved Solids By Method 160.1

l Gascline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
lAnalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 97-414-19 Client ID: B-3-W WATER
asoline 8015M 3200 ug/L 05/14/97 05/23/97
Benzene 8020 ND
thylbenzene 8020 3 ug/L
ETBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
mylenes 8020 6 ug/L
iesel 8015M 81 mg/L 05/23/97
ample: 97-414-20 Client ID: BR-5-W WATER
tasoline 8015M 3100 ug/L 05/14/97 05/23/97
Benzene 8020 2 ug/L
thylbenzene 8020 19 ug/L
TBE 8020 27 ug/L
oluene 8020 0.5 ug/L
iylenes 8020 34 ug/L
Diesel 8015M 65 mg/L 05/23/97

Page

P.O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



. &Q North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab Number: 97-414
Client: Semco HK2
Project: 845 Pacific, Alameda

l Date Reported: 06/04/97

HOLD
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
l MTBE, Toluene, Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8§
Total Disolved Solids By Method 160.1
' Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
lAnalvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analyzed
Sample: 97-414-21 Client ID: B-2-W WATER
ascline 8015M 3640 ug/L 05/14/97 05/23/97
Benzene 8020 ND
thylbenzene 8020 1 ug/L
liTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
mylenes 8020 15 ug/L
iesel 8015M 2 mng/L 05/23/97
Eample: 97-414-22 Client ID: B-4-W WATER
enzene 8020 35 ug/L 05/14/97 05/23/97
Ethylbenzene 8020 27 ug/L
TBE 8020 ND
oluene 8020 ND
ylenes 8020 160 ug/L
iolids 160.1 594 mg/L 06/02/97
Diesel 8015M 430 mg/L 05/23/97
rasoline 8015M 6100 ug/L 05/23/97

Page

' P.O.Box 5624 » S8outh San Francisco, Califorania 94083 « 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



;ﬂ Q North, State Enyironmental
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Lab Number: 97-414

Client: Semco HK2
IProject: 845 Pacific, Alameda
l Date Reported:06/04/97
HOLD
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
l MTBE, Toluene, Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by Method 8
Total Disolved Solids By Method 160.1
l Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015 M
l Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method Limit Unit Blank Recovery RPD
lGasoline 8015M 50 ug/L ND 105 13
Benzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 98 8
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND g6 7
Toluene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 94 9
Xylenes 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 94 5
MTBE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 122 7
Gasoline 8015M 0.5 mg/Kg ND 103 1
'Benzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 98 4
Ethylbenzene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 102 4
Toluene 8020 .005 mg/Kg ND 100 3
ylenes 8020 .010 mg/Kg ND 99 2
MTBE 8020 .005 mg /Ky ND 102 2
Diesel 8015M 1.0 mg/Kg ND 77 6
Diesel 8015M 0.05 mg/L ND 77 6
ISolids 160.1 1 mg/L ND 96 7
ELAP Certificate NO:1753
Reviewed and Approved
7 of

. - Page
John A.Murphy,Laboratory Director
' P.O.Box 5624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 + 415-.588-2838 FAX 588-195¢0



North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory ?7" 4/%‘

é Chain of Custody/Request for Analysis ﬂj 167"3 (15) 588*9655// 5/)

Client: Phone; Report to: Turnaro d Time
Stmeo (4r5) 572 9533 i Pors M} Lwccr w/n
Mailing Address: Billing to: 8 Hr
b5t (oeslle 5T Stlg.
§4M® Ca 7 ¥a2- 40Hr__| 5Days
Site Address: §tf— P{—q)-ﬁ}c e /4 W b _@ PO# / Billing Reference:
41 ~0\54 Other
Sampler: {42"%3? Date: P o PRmESeD <uo Matepn r ]
ANALYSIS REOUESTED
Sample ID: Sample Descriptiqfr( Container Sampling MTBE L+ .
# / type Time/Date TPH-D TPH-G BTEX O+G Remarks
| J|B2S | S 45555 Ueadde lnals™ /357 U ' il
z J|g-2-1.5 85615 ljzo ,
S SNB-2-1/p W.ot 2.0 lf¢o etd
4 v|Bf-5.5 S5 w65 1320 (i)
§ /py-go 10 & Bo 1330 >
b NEYf-9.0 4.0 4 10.0 iz, Yold
1 ABH 1w .0 ks V2.0 V Y7o totd
g b3 60|SJ] ot o Isow a7 I
4 v B-3-9.0 4.04% 10.0 1 1721
(o V -3 -{/0 12 ol 1720 LL 1?6’0 ﬂolgﬂ
ke B;! 6.0|%n] Sekbo §19-98 500 [>T ><J ><] Qizzrpze | [

L2 | | aotico / fzo <> Nl 1. A&

A -1-105] ¥ wWskus g V] WV 290 >ﬁr il o ld
Relinquished by: 7 JIé__Q \Qw;:—:—-‘ Eﬁlfé /? 7 Ting, 2 | Received by: % 2 (M Yes| No
Relinquished by: ate:] Time: Received by: g:zmpie; L’ s
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received in lab by: C’Vé !'-/‘f éﬁ igfg;g) n 2 —



@

North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page ___of ___
Client: Sg WO Report to: DQ 4o M J /&M Phone: ( {/[5*) $-003 3 Turnaround Time
Mailing Address: {?g'{ Le-g[i&, sr Billing to: Fax: ) %‘/‘14441
San AMaFee G PO# / Billing Reference: Date: §~ 75-57
Sampler: /’(‘LQ'MJE
Project / Site Address: §¢ ™ 2, (). ,;{ "3 Analysis - } ;@ /
4{6\ M-»U?-ch Ca Requested 3;}\ \f@, T
Sample ID Sample | Container Pres. Sampling 6%; :‘\\} D\L-) {h (’)‘(’) Ax Comments/Hazards
Type | No./Type Date / Time K SR /X G
i Seofeortfcatade | o L oye tion Hotd
[L{ B-$~§-o & T 1200 (lold
K] p-S-&wo 5% (05 > |
lo| 8-s5-35.¢ oo 210 Hold
(9| _B=5tso ol V[ W | | (245 Hold
\
A Viagle Ol as Sodd A [Redoad Avavdse s
Lo WE AN CONSIDER | ADDYTIoM. MOAMKEED W ITUHAN
Povonwag T, [/
A Heerrte | L8N \)4/
470 an
Relinquished by: W _Q_ﬂ/\( Date:g’lqk—, Time: )~ 4, 4 Received by: Z‘{‘dq P L& Lab Comments
Relinquished by: Date:' o Time: ' F‘Ieceived by: 7 /

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: L,(/(/{ 1S5e C/%
A4 \_’ e



- ®

Chain of Custody/Request for Analysis

%
o<

G R TN G ) N D GBI R aE EN N Am e
North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory 77’"

(415} 588-9652

Client: - Phone: Report to: Turnaround.Time
55“’(/66 |(W5’ 3572-933]  Dotwo l"{t,[a-»u_a /Vdrrmujz
Mailing Address: [ ¥ 51 leslic sv Billing to: 8Hr _[24H
pyiesy
40 Hr 5Days
Site Address: } '} PO# / Billing Reference:
S Pedble oo Serct flusele | 751/ P00 —
Sampler: 40 LA Crad D597 | Do Neweme Sas Meaen [
'i ] ) S i ~ ST ANALYSIS REOUESTED i
Sample ID: Sample Description gox;tatn;;: T?ﬁf/lgfte 5{{3{‘3 g_gﬂ "{I'PH-G ; ?OTE%OS 0:C Remarks
15 1B w wlor b e 5492 1650 |
Upt-w | walen 2Honl Jods (¢av
B"S"LU \_,(}q_>£2( - oudd YAk {{30
o B-s-w | walor dulace (o) 172
JB-T-w Lt)«uti:b b?‘fOLuf podd \ 1729
U B2 |t Mucker [ Ner [eoo [>T
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Wash

Analysis

Cooper Testing Lab, inc.

Job No.: 295-002a

Project: 97-0154

Client: N. State Env, Lab Date:  05/23/97 By: DC
Boring: B-5 T ""'_
Sample:
Depth, fi.: 5
Soil Type: brown

clayey

SAND

(SP-8C)
Total Wt., gm 52.0
Wt. Retained, gm 458
% Course 88.1% ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR
% Fines 11.9% ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR

Remarks: Fines represents the material passing the #200 sieve.




Organic Content

Cooper Testing Lab

JOB NO.: 295-002

CLIENT: North State Environmental Lab DATE: 05/22/97
PROQJECT 97-0154 BY: DC
BORING: B5
SAMPLE:
DEPTH, ft.; 5.0
SOIL CLASSIFICATION: brown
(visual) clayey
SAND
SOIL, ORGANICS & DISH,gm:] 111.82
SOIL & DISH, gm: 111.28
DISH, gm: 81.95
SOIL, gm: 29.33 0 0 0 0
SOIL & ORGANICS, gm: 29.87 0 0. 0 0
% ORGANICS: 18 ERR ERR ERR ERR |




Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page | of 1
Client: vz T / SeMeo Reportto: "DOewio 2 M uwau D Phone: 4\ -572- ec33 Turnaround Time
Mailing Address: Billing td: Fax: Ag.5712.9134 \\)OQ-N\.M__
Smy MATED, CA- AAACZ Sars MaTeED, Ca. 94407
’§ 11-054 Sampler:
£
15
Project / Site Address: 41-0154 Analysis /7 & /¢ @
BAL Ve Avenuve UU o~ ¢ 3
ALAMEDA |, £A - Requested /¥ Py ¢ o
Sample ID Sample | Container | Pres. Sampling é" f & Comments/Hazards
Type | No./Type Date / Time 0 3 <&
B-5~50 <biL FLAQ’&(,/L:JGC vo |SH4-A47 /i\:ﬁ: X | X

Relinquished by:

b

DatexJ.70-57 Time: §:4 (... Received by: M

Relinguished by:

Relinquished bﬁ

Date:2-75 41 Time: {330 pre Received by

; L.ab Comments

Date: Time: Received by:

6 North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory




CCQPER

TESTING LABORATORY

TO:

DATE

PROJECT':

CTLi:

ENCLOSED :

REMARKS :

COOPER TESTING LABORATORY

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

N. State Environmental Lab.
1751 Leslie St.

San Mateo, CA 94402

Attn: Deno Milano

May 27, 1997

SEMCO

295-002

Laboratory soil test data.

1951 Colony., Unit X
Mountain View, California 94043

Tel: 415 968-9472 FAX: 415 968-4223

A ST
COOPER TESTING LAR



INORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTAL
P.C. Box 5624
SoUTH SaN FRANCGISCO, CA S4083
41 5-588-29652
Fax: 41 5-588-1950

August 22, 1997

Mr. Keith Craig
SEMCO/HK2

1751 Leslie St.

San Mateo, CA 94402

Sir:

On May 19, 1997 we received 22 samples of soil and water under Chain of Custody from your firm for
analyses by our laboratory for certain parameters. These included Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes,
MTBE, Gasoline, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons for Diesel fuel and Total Dissolved Solids.

These analyses were performed using the Methods approved for this work by the California Department of
Health Services Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program.

Certain samples were seen to contain high levels of Diesel fuel. Among these are:
B-3-9.0 97-414-09 TPH-Diese!l 9200 mg/Kg
B-4-W 97-414-22 TPH-Diesel 430 mg/L

These samples were also reported to have positive results for Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons at lower levels
as follows:

B-3-9.0 97-414-09 TPH-Gasoline 12 mg/Kg
B-4-W 97-414-22 TPH-Gasoline 6100 ug/L

The Results for Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons can, typically, be positive when the samples contain high
levels of Diesel fuel. In this case, the chromatographic patters seen, for these samples, match those of Diesel
fuel, and not hat of gasoline. Gasoline is not shown to be present in any of the samples seen.

One sample showed a Diesel pattern and a result of 1.3 mg/Kg and a Similar Gasoline result:
B-1-6.0 97-414-11 TPH-Diesel 2 mg/Kg
TPH-Gasoline 1.3 mg/Kg

These results are the same character as the other resuits, but may be due to the presence of the lighter portion
of the Diesel mixture in this particular sample.



Mr. Keith Craig
Page 2
August 22, 1997

Diesel fuel contains hydrocarbon chains of the C11-C12 range that are calculated as part of the Gasoline
range as well. This overlap is noted in the LUFT manual fuel constituent breakdown’.

Please call me if you have any Questions.

Respectfu

John A. Murphy
Laboratory Director

1) LUFT Manuai, State Water Resources Control Board



